

## **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, March 26, 2019 Council Session

### Item G-16

# **#2019-112 - Approving Purchase of New Front-End Loader for the Streets Division of the Public Works Department**

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

## **Council Agenda Memo**

From:	Shannon Callahan, Street Superintendent
Meeting:	March 26, 2019
Subject:	Approving Purchase of New Front-End Loader for the Streets Division of the Public Works Department
Presenter(s):	John Collins PE, Public Works Director

#### **Background**

The Streets Division of the Public Works Department has budgeted funds for a new Front End Loader in the 2018/2019 fiscal year.

Unit 236, 2006 Case 621D Front End Loader, will be offered for trade-in. Unit 236 has over 3,300 hours and repair cost to purchase ratio of 0.48 and is currently used primarily for loading/unloading salt trucks at the West Yard. The new front end loader will be used daily as a front-line unit and the next oldest loader will be used at the west yard for loading/unloading salt and as a stand-by unit.

Another benefit of this trade will be the multi-purpose uses of the new loader; The existing Unit 236 is set up to attach to a bucket only but the Streets Division's other two loaders can attach to a bucket, vee plow, or snow heaver. The new loader will be set up to interchange with the currently owned attachments and if new attachments are purchased they will be interchangeable amongst all three loaders.

#### **Discussion**

The City of Grand Island City Council approved the use of the National Joint Powers Alliance Buying Group (NJPA), now known as Sourcewell, with Resolution 2014-326.

To meet competitive bidding requirements, the Streets Division obtained pricing from the (NJPA) Sourcewell Contract No. 032515-CAT awarded to Caterpillar, Inc.; with NMC of Omaha, NE assigned as our authorized dealer.

NMC has on-hand a new 2018 model 930M that will require only a few modifications to meet the City's requirements. Per the Sourcewell Contract No. 032515-CAT the price for the new 2018 CAT 930M Front End Loader, that meets the City's requirements, will be \$193,400.00. NMC is offering \$39,500.00 trade value for the 2006 Case 621D (Unit 236) for a net purchase price of \$153,900.00.

#### **Alternatives**

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

#### **Recommendation**

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the purchase of a 2018 CAT 930M from NMC of Omaha, NE for a net purchase price of \$153,900.00.

#### **Sample Motion**

Motion to approve the purchase of a 2018 CAT 930M from NMC of Omaha, NE for a net purchase price of \$153,900.00.



# Mpeel Loaders 926M, 930M, 938M



	W926	W0E6	W866
*ləboM ənipn	MTTAEOA L.V.D ®16.0	Cat C7.1 ACERT	TAECA 1 ACERT
naximum Rated Gross Power:			
130 J4336	114 KM (123 PD)	122 KVV (164 hp)	140 K/V (188 Hp)
(NID) 96871 OSI	114 KM (122 µb)	122 K/V (166 hp)	140 K/N (160 Pb)
ucket Capacity	(°by ð.ð-ð.2) °m 0.ð-9.1	2,1-5,0 m <sup>3</sup> (2,7-6,5 γd <sup>3</sup> )	5.5-5,0 m <sup>3</sup> (3.3-6.5 γd <sup>3</sup> )
ull Turn Tip Load	7524 kg (16,587 lb)	8469 Kg (18,670 lb)	10 058 Kg (22,107 lb)
theiating Weight	13 020 Kg (28,770 lb)	14 001 Kg (30,879 lb)	16 427 kg (36,216 lb)

\*Engine meets U.S. EPA Tier 4 Final/EU Stage IV emission standards

#### $R E S O L U T I O N \quad 2019-112$

WHEREAS, Sourcewell, formerly known as the National Joint Powers Alliance, cooperative purchasing group was utilized to secure competitive bids for a New Front End Loader by the Streets Division of the Public Works Department; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell Contract No. 032515-CAT was awarded to Caterpillar, Inc. and authorized NMC of Omaha, NE to offer said contract pricing to the City of Grand Island, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has recommended the purchase of a 2018 CAT 930M Front End Loader from NMC of Omaha, NE for a purchase price of \$193,400.00 with a trade in allowance of \$39,500.00 for a net purchase price of \$153,900.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that a purchase order and subsequent payment for the 2018 CAT 930M Front End Loader from NMC of Omaha, NE is hereby approved.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, March 26, 2019.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	¤	
March 22, 2019	¤ City A	ttorney